



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE TIAA-CREF INSURANCE
APPEALS

)
) No. 478,2017 PUBLIC VERSION
) No. 479,2017
) No. 480,2017
) No. 481,2017
)
) Court Below-Superior Court of the
) State of Delaware
) C.A. No. N14C-05-178 JRJ (CCLD)
)

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS ILLINOIS NATIONAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
AND ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY REGARDING WHETHER
TIAA-CREF SUFFERED COVERED "LOSS"**

OF COUNSEL:

WHITE AND WILLIAMS LLP

Lawrence J. Bistany
WHITE AND WILLIAMS LLP
1650 Market Street
One Liberty Place, Suite 1800
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7395

/s/ Timothy S. Martin
Timothy S. Martin (#4578)
Courthouse Square
600 N. King Street, Suite 800
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 467-4509
martint@whiteandwilliams.com

And

Celestine M. Montague
WRIGHT & O'DONNELL P.C.
15 East Ridge Pike
Suite 570
Conshohocken, PA 19428

*Attorneys for Defendant Below –
Appellant Illinois National Insurance
Company*

Dated: February 12, 2018

OF COUNSEL:

Michael L. Zigelman
Daniel H. Brody
Patrick M. Kennell
KAUFMAN DOLOWICH &
VOLUCK, LLP
40 Exchange Place, 20th Floor
New York, NY 10005

BAIRD MANDALAS
BROCKSTEDT LLC

/s/ Stephen A Spence
Chase T. Brockstedt (#3815)
Stephen A. Spence (#5392)
1413 Savannah Road, Suite 1
Lewes, DE 19958
Telephone: (302) 645-2262
sas@bmbde.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Below –
Appellant Arch Insurance Company*

OF COUNSEL:

Edward P. Gibbons
WALKER WILCOX
MATOUSEK LLP
One N. Franklin Street, Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 60606

COOCH AND TAYLOR PA

/s James W. Semple
James W. Semple (#396)
The Brandywine Building
1000 West Street, 10th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 984-3842
jsemple@coochtaylor.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Below –
Appellant Ace American Insurance
Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 9

 A. The TIAA-CREF Investment Funds 9

 B. The Underlying Actions 11

 C. The Policies 14

ARGUMENT 17

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN FINDING TIAA-CREF
ESTABLISHED “LOSS” OF AN INSURED AS THE SETTLEMENTS
WERE FOR UNINSURABLE DISGORGEMENT 17

 A. Question Presented 17

 B. Standard and Scope of Review 17

 1. Summary Judgment Standard 18

 2. Choice of Law 18

 C. Merits of Argument 19

 1. It Was TIAA-CREF’s Burden to Establish “Loss” As Defined In
 The Policy And Under New York Law 20



2.	Under New York law, Disgorgement Is Uninsurable and Not “Loss,” Even If the Disgorgement Is Achieved Through Settlement Accompanied by a Denial of Wrongdoing	22
3.	TIAA-CREF Settled Claims for Disgorgement of Gains Wrongfully Withheld by TIAA-CREF	30
4.	At a Minimum, the Matter Should Be Reversed and Remanded to Address the Factual Record	40
II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT TIAA-CREF ESTABLISHED “LOSS” OF AN INSURED WHEN TIAA-CREF CHARGED SETTLEMENTS AND LITIGATION COSTS TO INVESTORS	42
A.	Question Presented	42
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	42
C.	Merits of Argument.....	42
III.	CONCLUSION.....	45



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> , 2 Cal. 4th 1254 (1992)	25
<i>Bear Wagner Specialists, LLC v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 2009 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1806 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 9, 2009) (TABLE)	22-23
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 774 N.E.2d 687 (N.Y. 2002)	20
<i>Ebersole v. Lowengrub</i> , 180 A.2d 467 (Del. 1962)	41
<i>In re Kenai Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 136 B.R. 59 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	24
<i>J.P. Morgan Sec. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 992 N.E.2d 1076 (N.Y. 2013)	22, 25
<i>J.P. Morgan Securities Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 2 N.Y.S.3d 415 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)	18-19, 22, 29
<i>Lank v. Moyed</i> , 909 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006)	17, 18
<i>Level 3 Commc’ns, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 272 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Millennium P’rs, L.P. v. Select Ins. Co.</i> , 882 N.Y.S.2d 849 (Sup. Ct. 2009), aff’d 889 N.Y.S.2d 575 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)	22-23, 27, 28, 29
<i>Nortex Oil & Gas Corp. v. Harbor Ins. Co.</i> , 456 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. Civ. App. 1970)	25

<i>Pan P. Retail Properties, Inc. v. Gulf Ins. Co.</i> , 471 F.3d 961 (9 th Cir. 2006)	44
<i>Reid v. Allinder</i> , 504 S.W.2d 706 (Ky. 1974).....	38
<i>Reliance Grp. Holdings, Inc. v. Natl. Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 594 N.Y.S.2d 20 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993), <i>appeal denied</i> , 619 N.E.2d 656 (N.Y. 1993).....	18-19, 22, 26, 28, 39
<i>Rizzitiello v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 868 A.2d 825 (Del. 2005).....	17
<i>Sanabria v. Am. Home Assur. Co.</i> , 501 N.E.2d 24 (N.Y. 1986)	20
<i>Servidone Constr. Corp. v. Sec. Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> , 477 N.E.2d 441(N.Y. 1985)	24
<i>Shapiro v. OneBeacon Ins. Co.</i> , 824 N.Y.S.2d 46 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006).....	26
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Petroplex Energy, Inc.</i> , 474 S.W.3d 454 (Tex. App. 2015) (Feb. 12, 2016).....	44
<i>Tikotzky v. City of New York</i> , 729 N.Y.S.2d 525 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001).....	20
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 LEXIS Del.Super. LEXIS 379 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 31, 2011).....	19
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Annunziata</i> , 492 N.E.2d 1206 (N.Y. 1986)	20
<i>Valley Forge Ins. Co. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 2012 Del. Super. LEXIS 130 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 15, 2012)	18

Vigilant Ins. Co. v. Credit Suisse First Bos. Corp.,
2003 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1984 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2003, N.Y. Cnty. Jul. 8, 2003)
(TABLE)27

Vigilant Ins. Co. v. Credit Suisse First Bos. Corp.,
782 N.Y.S.2d 19 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004).....22-23, 27-28, 39

Windom v. Ungerer,
903 A.2d 276 (Del. 2006).....18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Del. Superior Court Civil Rule 5618

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 412.07038
